within Group VaR. The foreign exchange risk on the non-trading
book portfolios is minimised by match funding assets and
liabilities in the same currency.

Equity risk relating to non-listed Private Equity and strategic
investments is not included within the VaR. It is separately
managed through delegated limits for both investment and
divestment, and is also subject to regular review by an
investment committee. These are included as Level 3 assets as
disclosed in note 12 to the financial statements.

Group Treasury market risk
Group Treasury raises debt and equity capital and the proceeds
are invested within the Group as capital or placed with ALM.
Interest rate risk arises due to the investment of equity and
reserves into rate-sensitive assets, as well as some tenor
mismatches between debt issuance and placements. This risk
is measured as the impact on net interest income (NII) of an
unexpected and instantaneous adverse parallel shift in rates
and is monitored over a rolling one-year time horizon (see table
below).

This risk is monitored and controlled by the Group’s Capital
Management Committee (CMC).

Group Treasury NII sensitivity to parallel shifts in yield
curves

 2012  2011

 $million $million

+25 basis points  33.1 30.9

–25 basis points (33.1) (30.9)

Group Treasury also manages the structural foreign exchange
risk that arises from non-US dollar currency net investments in
branches and subsidiaries. The impact of foreign exchange
movements is taken to reserves which form part of the capital
base. The effect of exchange rate movements on the capital
ratio is partially mitigated by the fact that both the value of these
investments and the risk weighted assets in those currencies
follow broadly the same exchange rate movements. With the
approval of CMC, Group Treasury may hedge the net
investments if it is anticipated that the capital ratio will be

[…]

rate change for 2014-15 been substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, the Group estimates that the UK deferred tax
assets would have reduced by a further $24 million.

34.   Restatement of prior year

The Group has re-presented certain balances in the consolidated balance sheet to reflect the effect of enhanced system
capabilities introduced during the year. The Group has also re-presented the entity-wide geographic disclosures following the
transfer of the governance of its franchise in Mauritius from Other Asia Pacific to Africa to align with Group's overall strategy in
Africa. The impact of these changes has required: (i) gross up of loans and advances to customers (Mortgages) and customer
deposit accounts (Interest-bearing current accounts) that were previously recorded net; (ii) netting of certain Interest rate derivative
which were previously shown gross; and (iii) change of the Group's entity-wide geographic disclosures to reflect the transfer of
Mauritius from Other Asia Pacific to Africa. For consistency, comparative balances have also been re-presented on a similar basis
to enhance the comparability of information presented.

Balance sheet

As reported at

2011 Restated
Restated at

2011

   $million $million $million

Loans and advances to customers   263,765  3,025 266,790

Customer accounts   342,701  3,025 345,726

Derivative assets   67,933  (9,409) 58,524

Derivative liabilities   65,926  (9,409) 56,517

Total assets   599,070  (6,384) 592,686

Total liabilities   557,695  (6,384) 551,311

Notes to the financial statements continued

109

34.   Restatement of prior year continued

Entity-wide geographic regions

Note 2 - Segmental information

Hong
Kong Singapore

Other
Asia

Pacific India Africa

Americas
UK &

Europe

  $million $million $million $million $million $million

Loans and advances to customers

As reported at 2011  50,541 42,574 54,196 23,379  10,004 -

Mortgage restatement  455 1,253 1,010 307  - -

Mauritius geographic change  - - (1,227) -  1,227 -

Restated at 2011  50,996 43,827 53,979 23,686  11,231 -

Total assets employed

As reported at 2011  117,245 102,768 115,588 42,300  17,276 157,473

Mortgage restatement  455 1,253 1,010 307  - -

Derivative restatement  - - - -  - (9,409)

Mauritius geographic change  - - (3,127) -  3,127 -

Restated at 2011  117,700 104,021 113,471 42,607  20,403 148,064

Hong
Kong Singapore

Other
Asia

Pacific India Africa

  $million $million $million $million $million

Customer accounts (Current accounts)

As reported at 2011  87,253 63,053 70,657  12,757 8,835

Deposit restatement  455 1,253 1,010  307 -

Mauritius geographic change  - - (670) - 670

Restated at 2011  87,708 64,306 70,997  13,064 9,505

Deposit by banks

As reported at 2011  - - 5,881  - 532

Mauritius geographic change  - - (37) - 37

Restated at 2011  - - 5,844  - 569

 Other Asia Pacific  Africa Region

As reported at

2011 Restated
As restated at

2011
As reported at

2011 Restated
As restated at

2011

 $million $million $million $million $million $million

Operating income 3,553  (42) 3,511 1,340  42 1,382

Operating expenses (2,076) 11 (2,065) (703) (11) (714)

Loan impairment (134) (1) (135) (25) 1 (24)

Other impairment 31  - 31 (16) - (16)

Profit from associates 73  - 73 -  - -

Profit before tax 1,447  (32) 1,415 596  32 628

Notes to the financial statements continued

110

34.   Restatement of prior year continued

Loans and advances to customers - Risk review disclosure

Hong
Kong Singapore

Other
Asia

Pacific India Africa

  $million $million $million $million $million

As reported at 2011  50,459 47,535 51,835  10,846 6,068

Mortgage restatement  455 1,253 1,010  307 -

Mauritius geographic change  - - (1,227) - 1,227

Restated at 2011  50,914 48,788 51,618  11,153 7,295

35.   Related party transactions

Directors and officers
Details of directors’ remuneration and interests in shares are disclosed in the Directors’ remuneration report.

IAS 24 ‘Related party disclosures’ requires the following additional information for key management compensation. Key
management comprises non-executive directors and members of the Group Management Committee (from January 2013, the
Executive Management Committee), which includes all executive directors.

 2012  2011

 $million $million

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind   21  20